companies which are engaged in certain “relevant activities.” However, it is not anticipated that the Goldenbridge or PubCo will be subject to any such
requirements prior to any business combination and thereafter the PubCo may still remain out of scope of the legislation or else be subject to more limited
substance requirements. Although it is presently anticipated that the ESAs will have little material impact on the Goldenbridge, PubCo or their operations,
as the legislation is new and remains subject to further clarification and interpretation it is not currently possible to ascertain the precise impact of these
legislative changes on the companies.

71

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization on an audited, historical basis of Goldenbridge as of March 31, 2022 and information derived from
the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of SunCar as of December 31, 2021 after giving effect to the Business Combination assuming
that (i) no holders of GBRG Ordinary Shares exercise their redemption rights, and (ii) the maximum number of holders of GBRG Ordinary Shares have
properly exercised their redemption rights.

  Historical   As Adjusted

As of March 31, 2022  SunCar   GBRG
Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming Maximum
Redemption

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 34,517  $ 161  $ 87,498  $   29,998
Cash and investment held in Trust Account   -   58,096   -   -
Short-term borrowings   69,030   -   69,030   69,030
Amounts due to related parties, current   -   15   15   15
Note payable – related party   -   575   -   -
Ordinary shares, subject to possible redemption   -   58,096   -   -
Total shareholders’ deficit   (21,436)   (3,429)   30,720   (26,780)
Total capitalization  $ 47,594  $ 55,257  $ 99,765  $ 42,265

72

THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF GOLDENBRIDGE SHAREHOLDERS

General

We are furnishing this proxy statement/prospectus to the Goldenbridge shareholders as part of the solicitation of proxies by the Goldenbridge
board of directors for use at the Extraordinary General Meeting to be held on [●], 2022 and at any adjournment or postponement thereof. This proxy
statement/prospectus is first being furnished to our shareholders on or about [●], 2022 in connection with the vote on the Reincorporation Merger Proposal,
the Acquisition Merger Proposal, the Nasdaq Proposal, the Pre-Merger Charter Amendment Proposal, and the Adjournment Proposal. This document